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GB • Bottle Set for Milk
1. How to use:

• Before using the containers, wash your hands thoroughly.
• Mark the lid of the container before expressing breast milk. Always feed the child with the portion of milk that 

has the oldest date.
• ATTENTION! To ensure hygiene, do not touch the inside of the container.
• Pour the milk into an open container. Do not cross the 120 ml capacity line.
• To close the container, screw-cup and disc together.

Before first use, disassemble and clean the product and then place the components in boiling water for 
5 min. This is to ensure hygiene.  Before each subsequent use clean carefully to ensure hygiene. Before 
each use wash all removable parts in warm water with mild detergent, then rinse well. Pour with boiling 
water. Wash all parts thoroughly with clean water, including areas that may be invisible but where food 
has passed, to remove any food residues. After using, remove the remaining food from the container 
rinse, wash and disinfect in a steam/electric sterilizer or in boiling water. The container can be washed 
in dishwasher (max. temp. 60°C). Boiling and hard water may create lime scale effect. Do not use any 
antibacterial agents. Do not place product in hot oven or heat in a gas/electric cooker. 

For your child’s health and safety. Warning! Inspect carefully before each use. Throw away at the first 
signs of damage or weakness. Warning! This product is not a toy. Keep away from reach of children when 
not in use. ALWAYS check the food temperature before feeding. Keep maximum hygiene when using 
the containers. NEVER boil expressed milk. DO NOT add fresh milk to defrosted milk. DO NOT refreeze 
previously defrosted milk. NEVER fill the container with hot liquids. Always use this product under adult 
supervision. For use with breast milk only. Not to be used for mixing formula milk. Retain the instruction 
for later use.
The product can be used with a wide -neck feeding teat.
For your child’s safety and health
WARNING!
Continuous and prolonged sucking of fluids will cause tooth decay.
Always check food temperature before feeding.
Throw away at the first signs of damage or weakness.
Keep components not in use out of the reach of children.
Never attach to cords, ribbons, laces or loose parts of clothing. The child can be strangled.
Never use feeding teats as a soother.
Always use this product with adult supervision.

2. How to store milk/food?
•  Freeze only fresh milk, filling max. ¾ of volume of the container. Frozen breast milk increases its volume. 
•  Before serving, shake the container to combine separated fat molecules.
•  Once defrosted, milk should be served to your baby within 24 hours. It should be stored in the fridge at this time.
•  For effective use of expressed breast milk, divide it into smaller portions. It is difficult to predict how much your 

child will eat during one feeding.
• Long-term storage is convenient and safe, however the child’s needs are constantly changing. Also the breast milk 

content naturally changes at different stages of breast feeding, adapting to the child’s needs and development. 
That is why the milk frozen and stored for longer than 2 months may not meet the nutritional needs of an older 
child. 

• Fresh milk can be stored at room temperature for up to 4 hours. Cool milk should be warmed before feeding up to 
body temperature (max. 37°C).

• Breast milk leftovers should be disposed.

Fresh breast milk Defrosted breast milk

Room temperature Up to 4h Do not store

Refrigerator (+4°C) Up to 4 days Up to 24h

Freezer (-20°C) 3-6 months Never refreeze defrosted milk

3. How to defrost food?
• Frozen breast milk can be defrosted overnight in the refrigerator and then warmed gradually in a bottle 

warmer or hot water.
• NEVER heat breast milk by putting it in a microwave. It may lose important values and antibodies.
• Shake the container to combine separated fat molecules.

Retain the instruction for later use. Batch code is placed on the packaging.

PL • Zestaw butelek na pokarm
1. Jak używać

• Przed użyciem pojemników starannie umyj ręce. 
• Przed ściągnięciem pokarmu wieczko pojemnika oznacz datą. Dziecku podawaj zawsze najpierw tę porcję, 

która ma najstarszą datę.
• UWAGA! Aby zachować sterylność nie dotykaj wnętrza pojemnika.
• Wlej pokarm do otwartego pojemnika. Uważaj, aby nie przekroczyć linii pojemności 120 ml.
• Wkręć nakrętkę z dyskiem zamykając pojemnik.

Przed pierwszym użyciem rozmontuj i wyczyść produkt, a następnie umieść elementy we wrzącej wodzie na 
5 min. Ma to na celu zapewnienie higieny. Czyścić dokładnie przed każdym użyciem aby zapewnić higienę. 
Przed każdym kolejnym użyciem umyj wszystkie rozmontowane części w ciepłej wodzie z delikatnym środkiem 
myjącym, dokładnie wypłucz. Polewaj wrzątkiem. Umyj dokładnie czystą wodą wszystkie części, w tym obszary, 
które mogą być niewidoczne, ale przez które przeszła żywność, w celu usunięcia wszelkich resztek jedzenia. Po 
użyciu pojemnik oczyść z resztek pokarmu, wypłucz, umyj, a następnie zdezynfekuj w sterylizatorze parowym/
elektrycznym lub wrzącej wodzie. Pojemnik można myć w zmywarce (max. temp. 60°C). Gotowanie oraz twarda 
woda może spowodować powstawanie osadu. Do czyszczenia nie używaj środków antybakteryjnych. Produktu 
nie należy umieszczać w nagrzanym piekarniku ani ogrzewać na kuchence gazowej bądź elektrycznej. 

Dla bezpieczeństwa i zdrowia Twojego dziecka. Ostrzeżenie! Wyrób sprawdzać przed każdym użyciem. W 
przypadku pierwszych oznak zniszczenia lub zużycia – wyrzuć. Uwaga! Produkt nie jest zabawką. Przechowuj go 
w miejscu niedostępnym dla dziecka. ZAWSZE sprawdzaj temperaturę pokarmu przed karmieniem. Zachowaj 
maksymalną higienę podczas używania pojemników. NIE gotuj ściągniętego pokarmu. NIE łącz świeżo ściąg-
niętego pokarmu z rozmrożonym. NIGDY nie zamrażaj ponownie mleka wcześniej rozmrożonego. NIGDY nie 
napełniaj pojemników gorącymi płynami. ZAWSZE używać wyrobu pod nadzorem dorosłych. Przeznaczone 
wyłącznie do mleka matki. Nie używać do przygotowania mleka modyfikowanego. Zachowaj instrukcję 
ponieważ zawiera ważne informacje.
Produkt można użytkować z szerokootworowym smoczkiem do podawania pokarmu.
Dla bezpieczeństwa i zdrowia twojego dziecka
OSTRZEŻENIE!
Ciągłe i przedłużone ssanie płynów może powodować próchnicę.
Zawsze sprawdzać temperaturę pokarmu przed karmieniem.
Wyrzucić przy pierwszych oznakach uszkodzenia lub zużycia.
Nieużywanie części przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.
Nigdy nie przypinać do sznurków, wstążek, koronek ani luźnych części ubrania. Dziecko może się udusić.
Nigdy nie używać smoczków na butelki jako smoczków do uspokajania.
Zawsze używać wyrobu pod nadzorem dorosłych.

2. Jak przechowywać ściągnięty pokarm?
• Należy mrozić tylko świeże mleko w pojemniku, który nie został napełniony całkowicie. Zaleca się napełnienie 

pojemnika maksymalnie do ¾ jego objętości. Pokarm po zamrożeniu zwiększy swoją objętość.
• Przed podaniem wstrząsnąć pojemnikiem, w celu połączenia oddzielonych cząsteczek tłuszczu z pozostałą 

objętością mleka.
• Rozmrożony pokarm nadaje się do użytku przez 24 h. W tym czasie powinien być przechowywany w lodówce. 
• Aby w pełni wykorzystać odciągnięty pokarm, zleca się podzielenie go na kilka mniejszych porcji. Nigdy 

bowiem nie możemy przewidzieć, ile dziecko zje podczas jednego karmienia.
• Długi okres przechowywania mleka w zamrażalniku jest wygodny i bezpieczny. Należy jednak pamiętać iż 

potrzeby dziecka zmieniają się bardzo szybko. Ponieważ organizm karmiącej mamy sam dostosowuje na 
bieżąco skład pokarmu do rozwoju dziecka, mleko, które odciągnęłaś miesiąc czy pół roku temu może nie 
zaspokoić potrzeb żywieniowych starszego malucha. 

• Przechowywanie mleka matki w temperaturze pokojowej: do 4godzin. Przed podaniem dziecku, jeśli pokarm 
stracił ciepło, należy go podgrzać do temperatury ciała (nie wyższej niż 37 st. C).

• Mleko, które nie zostało zużyte należy wyrzucić.

Świeżo ściągnięty pokarm Rozmrożony pokarm

Temperatura pokojowa do 4h Nie przechowywać

Lodówka (+4°C) do 4 dni do 24h

Zamrażalnik (-20°C) 3-6 miesięcy Nigdy nie zamrażać pokarmu powtórnie

3. Jak rozmrażać pokarm?
• Zamrożone mleko może być rozmrażane przez całą noc w lodówce, następnie podgrzewane stopniowo w 

podgrzewaczu lub w gorącej wodzie.
• Nigdy nie rozmrażaj pokarmu w kuchence mikrofalowej, co mogłoby pozbawić go cennych wartości i przeciwciał.
• W przypadku rozwarstwienia składników po rozmrożeniu pokarmu – wstrząsnąć. 

Zachowaj instrukcję ponieważ zawiera ważne informacje. Numer serii podany na opakowaniu.

CZ  • Sada lahví na mléko
1. Jak používat:

• Před použitím lahví si důkladně umyjte ruce.
• Před odsáváním mateřského mléka si označte víko lahve datem. Vždy krmte dítě tím mlékem, které má 

nejstarší datum.
• UPOZORNĚNÍ! Pro zajištění hygieny se nedotýkejte vnitřní části lahví.
• Nalijte mléko do otevřené nádoby. Nepřekračujte hranici objemu 120 ml.
• Pro uzavření nádoby spojte šroubovací objímku a disk.

Před prvním použitím výrobek rozeberte a vyčistěte a poté vložte součásti na 5 minut do vroucí vody 
kvůli zajištění hygieny. Před každým dalším použitím pečlivě očistěte, umyjte všechny odnímatelné části 
v teplé vodě s jemným mycím prostředkem a poté dobře opláchněte, aby byla zajištěna hygiena. Přelijte 
vroucí vodou. Všechny části důkladně omyjte čistou vodou, včetně oblastí, které mohou být neviditelné, 
ale kudy prošla tekutina, abyste odstranili případné zbytky nápoje. Po použití lahev opláchněte, omyjte a 
vydezinfikujte v parním/elektrickém sterilizátoru nebo ve vroucí vodě. Lahev lze mýt v myčce na nádobí 
(max. teplota 60°C). Vařící a tvrdá voda může způsobit vodní kámen. Nepoužívejte žádné antibakteriální 
látky. Nevkládejte výrobek do horké trouby ani nezahřívejte na plynovém/elektrickém sporáku.

Pro zdraví a bezpečnost vašeho dítěte. Varování! Před každým použitím pečlivě zkontrolujte. Při prvních 
známkách poškození nebo oslabení materiálu výrobek vyhoďte. Varování! Tento výrobek není hračka. 
Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí, když se nepoužívá. Před krmením VŽDY zkontrolujte teplotu nápoje. Při 
používání lahví dodržujte maximální hygienu. Odsáté mléko NIKDY nepřevařujte. NEPŘIDÁVEJTE čerstvé 
mléko do rozmrazeného mléka. NEZMRAZUJTE znovu dříve rozmrazené mléko. NIKDY neplňte nádobu 
horkými tekutinami. Tento výrobek používejte vždy pod dohledem dospělé osoby. Používejte jen na 
mateřské mléko. Nepoužívejte na přípravu mléka z prášku. Uschovejte návod pro pozdější použití.
Výrobek lze použít se savičkou se širokým hrdlem.
Pro bezpečnost a zdraví Vašeho dítěte
UPOZORNĚNÍ!
Neustálé a dlouhodobé sání tekutin způsobuje zubní kaz.
Před krmením vždy zkontrolujte teplotu jídla.
Při prvním náznaku poškození nebo opotřebení výrobek vyhoďte. 
Nepoužívané součásti výrobku uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí. 
Nikdy nespojujte se šnůrami, stuhami, tkaničkami nebo s volnými částmi oblečení, mohlo by dojít k 
uškrcení dítěte.  
Nikdy nepoužívejte dudlík na krmení jako běžný dudlík. 
Používejte tento výrobek vždy pod dohledem dospělých.

2. Jak skladovat mléko?
• Zmrazujte pouze čerstvé mléko, náplň max. ¾ objemu nádoby. Zmrazené mateřské mléko zvětší svůj objem.
• Před podáváním nádobu/lahev protřepejte, aby se spojily oddělené molekuly tuku.
• Po rozmrazení by mělo být mléko vašemu dítěti podáváno do 24 hodin. Do doby podání dítěti by mělo být 

skladováno v lednici.
• Pro efektivní využití odsátého mateřského mléka jej rozdělte na menší porce. Je těžké odhadnout, kolik vaše 

dítě sní během jednoho krmení.
• Dlouhodobé skladování je pohodlné a bezpečné, nicméně potřeby dítěte se neustále mění. Také obsah ma-

teřského mléka se v různých fázích kojení přirozeně mění a přizpůsobuje se potřebám a vývoji dítěte. Mléko 
zmrazené a skladované déle než 2 měsíce proto nemusí splňovat nutriční potřeby staršího dítěte.

• Čerstvé mléko lze skladovat při pokojové teplotě až 4 hodiny. Studené mléko by se mělo před krmením ohřát 
na tělesnou teplotu (max. 37°C).

• Zbytky mateřského mléka je třeba zlikvidovat.

Čerstvé mateřské mléko                                   Rozmrazené mateřské mléko

Pokojová teplota                                           Až 4 hodiny Neskladujte

Chladnička (+4°C) Až 4 dny Až 24h

Mraznička (-20°C) 3-6 měsíců Rozmrazené mléko nikdy znovu nezmrazujte
                                  

3. Jak rozmrazovat potraviny?
• Zmrazené mateřské mléko lze přes noc rozmrazit v lednici a poté jej postupně ohřát v ohřívači lahví nebo 

horké vodě.
• NIKDY neohřívejte mateřské mléko vložením do mikrovlnné trouby. Může ztratit důležité hodnoty a protilátky.
• Zatřeste nádobou, aby se spojily oddělené molekuly tuku.

Uschovejte návod pro pozdější použití. Kód šarže je umístěn na obalu.

DE • Flaschenset für die Muttermilch
1. Anwendung: 

• Vor der Anwendung der Behälter waschen Sie ihre Hände gründlich.  
• Vor dem Abpumpen der Muttermilch notieren Sie auf dem Deckel des Behälters das Datum.  Geben Sie Ihrem 

Kind zuerst immer diese Portion, die das älteste Datum hat. 
• ACHTUNG! Um die Sterilität zu gewähren, greifen Sie nicht ins Innere des Behälters. 
• Füllen Sie die Muttermilch in den geöffneten Behältern ein.  Achten Sie darauf, die Volumenlinie von 120 ml nicht 

zu überschreiten. 
• Drehen Sie die Kappe mit der Platte auf den Behälter, um diesen zu verschließen. 

Vor dem ersten Gebrauch zerlegen und reinigen Sie das Produkt, dann legen Sie die Teile 5 Minuten lang in kochendes 
Wasser. Es sorgt für die Hygiene. Reinigen Sie ihn vor jedem Gebrauch gründlich, um die Hygiene zu gewährleisten. Wa-
schen Sie vor dem ersten und jedem weiteren Gebrauch alle demontierten Teile in warmem Wasser mit einem milden 
Reinigungsmittel und spülen Sie sie gründlich ab. Mit kochendem Wasser übergießen. Waschen Sie alle Teile gründlich 
mit sauberem Wasser ab, auch die nicht sichtbaren Bereiche, durch welche die Lebensmittel gelangt sind, um alle 
Lebensmittelreste zu entfernen. Waschen Sie vor jedem weiteren Gebrauch alle demontierten Teile in warmem Wasser 
mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und spülen Sie sie gründlich ab. Das Produkt ist spülmaschinenfest (max. 60°C). 
Kochen und hartes Wasser können Ablagerungen verursachen. Zum Reinigen verwenden Sie keine antibakteriellen 
Mittel. Das Produkt sollte nicht in einen heißen Ofen gestellt oder auf einem Gas- oder Elektroherd erhitzt werden. 

Zur Sicherheit und Gesundheit Ihres Kindes ACHTUNG! Prüfen Sie das Produkt vor jedem Gebrauch. Bei den 
ersten Anzeichen von Beschädigung oder Abnutzung entsorgen. Achtung! Das Produkt ist kein Spielzeug. Bewahren 
Sie es außerhalb der Reichweite des Kindes auf. IMMER die Temperatur des Nahrungsmittels vor dem Füttern über-
prüfen. Achten Sie bei der Verwendung der Behälter auf maximale Hygiene. Kochen Sie die abgepumpte Milch NICHT. 
Vermengen Sie die frisch abgepumpte Milch NICHT mit der aufgetauten Portion.  Frieren Sie die zuvor aufgetaute 
Milch NICHT wieder ein.  Füllen Sie NIE in die Behälter heiße Flüssigkeiten ein.  Dieses Produkt darf NUR unter Aufsicht 
von Erwachsenen verwendet werden. Nur zur Verwendung mit Muttermilch. Nicht zum Anmischen von Babynahrung 
verwenden. Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung auf, da sie wichtige Informationen enthält. Das Produkt kann mit einem 
Sauger mit großem Durchlass verwendet werden.
Zur Sicherheit und Gesundheit Ihres Kindes
ACHTUNG!
Andauerndes und längeres Saugen von Flüssigkeiten verursacht Karies.
Immer die Temperatur des Nahrungsmittels vor dem Füttern überprüfen.
Werfen Sie das Produkt bei ersten Anzeichen von Beschädigungen oder Mängeln sofort weg.
Alle nicht verwendeten Einzelteile müssen außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahrt werden.
Bringen Sie niemals Schnüre, Bänder, Schnürsenkel oder Teile von Kleidungsstücken an das Produkt an. Strangula-
tionsgefahr!
Verlängern Sie Bänder, Schnüre und Schleifen nicht, Strangulationsgefahr. 
Ernährungssauger dürfen niemals als Schnuller verwendet werden.
Dieses Produkt darf nur unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen verwendet werden. 

2. Wie sollte die abgepumpte Milch aufbewahrt werden?
• Frische Milch nur in einem nicht vollständig gefüllten Behälter einfrieren. Es wird empfohlen, den Behälter zu 

maximal ¾ seines Volumens zu füllen. Die Muttermilch nimmt nach dem Einfrieren an Volumen zu.
• Vor dem Servieren den Behälter schütteln, um die abgetrennten Fettpartikel mit dem restlichen Milchvolumen 

zu verbinden.
• Aufgetaute Milch ist 24 Stunden lang verwendbar. Während dieser Zeit sollte die Milch im Kühlschrank aufbewahrt 

werden. 
• Um die abgepumpte Milch vollständig zu nutzen, ist es ratsam, sie in mehrere kleinere Portionen aufzuteilen. Das 

liegt daran, dass wir nie vorhersagen können, wie viel ein Baby während einer Fütterung essen wird.
• Die langfristige Lagerung von Milch im Gefrierschrank ist bequem und sicher. Es ist jedoch wichtig, daran zu 

denken, dass sich die Bedürfnisse eines Kindes sehr schnell ändern. Da der Körper einer stillenden Mutter die 
Zusammensetzung ihrer Muttermilch laufend an die Entwicklung ihres Babys anpasst, entspricht die Milch, die 
Sie vor einem Monat oder sechs Monaten abgepumpt haben, möglicherweise nicht mehr dem Nährstoffbedarf 
eines älteren Kleinkindes. 

• Lagerung von Muttermilch bei Raumtemperatur: bis zu 4 Stunden. Wenn die Nahrung ihre Wärme verloren hat, 
sollte sie vor dem Füttern des Babys auf Körpertemperatur erwärmt werden (nicht höher als 37 Grad C).

• Nicht verbrauchte Milch sollte weggeworfen werden.

Frisch abgepumpte Milch Aufgetaute Milch  

Raumtemperatur Bis 4 h Nicht aufbewahren!

Kühlschrank (+4°C) Bis zu 4 Tage Bis zu 24 h

Gefrierfach ( -20°C) 3 - 6 Monate  Die Milch nie wieder einfrieren. 

3. Wie sollte die Milch aufgetaut werden?
• Gefrorene Milch kann über Nacht im Kühlschrank aufgetaut und dann langsam im Erhitzer oder in heißem Wasser 

erhitzt werden.
• Tauen Sie die Milch niemals in der Mikrowelle auf, da sie dadurch wertvolle Werte und Antikörper verlieren kann.
• Im Falle einer Schichtung der Bestandteile nach dem Auftauen der Milch - schütteln.

Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung auf, da sie wichtige Informationen enthält. Die Seriennummer  befindet sich auf 
der Verpackung.

ES • Conjunto de botellas para leche materna
1. Modo de empleo: 

• Lávese bien las manos antes de utilizar los recipientes. 
• Antes de extraer la leche materna, marque la fecha en la tapa del recipiente. Dé siempre primero a su hijo la 

porción con la fecha más antigua.
• ¡ATENCIÓN! Para mantener la esterilidad, no toque el interior del recipiente.
• Vierta la leche en un recipiente abierto. Tenga cuidado de no superar la línea de capacidad de 120 ml.
• Enrosque la tuerca de disco cerrando el recipiente.

Antes del primer uso, desmonte y limpie el producto, a continuación, coloque las piezas en agua hirviendo durante 
5 minutos. Esto garantiza su higiene. Limpie a fondo antes de cada uso para garantizar la higiene. Antes de cada uno 
de los siguientes, lave todas las piezas desmontadas con agua tibia con un detergente suave, y aclare bien con agua. 
Vierta agua hirviendo. Lave bien todas las piezas con agua limpia, incluidas las zonas que pueden no ser visibles, 
pero por las que haya pasado comida, para eliminar cualquier residuo de comida. Después de usar, limpie el reci-
piente de cualquier residuo de comida, aclárelo, lávelo y luego desinféctelo en un esterilizador de vapor/eléctrico o 
con agua hirviendo. El recipiente puede lavarse en el lavavajillas (máx. temp. 60°C). La cocción y el agua dura pueden 
provocar la formación de depósitos. No utilice productos antibacterianos durante la limpieza. El producto no debe 
introducirse en un horno caliente ni calentarse en una cocina de gas o eléctrica. 

Por la seguridad y la salud de tu hijo. ¡Advertencia! Compruebe el producto antes de cada uso. Descartar a la 
primera señal de daño o desgaste. ¡Atención! El producto no es un juguete. Mantener en un lugar fuera del alcance 
de los niños. Compruebe SIEMPRE la temperatura de la comida antes de dársela al niño. Mantenga la máxima 
higiene al utilizar los recipientes. NO hervir la leche materna extraída. NO combine la leche materna recién extraída 
con la descongelada. NUNCA vuelva a congelar la leche que haya sido descongelada previamente. NUNCA 
llene los recipientes con líquidos calientes. Utilice SIEMPRE el producto bajo la supervisión de un adulto. Usar 
exclusivamente con leche materna. No utilizar con leche de fórmula. Conserva estas instrucciones, ya que contienen 
información importante.
El producto puede utilizarse con una tetina de gran diámetro.
Para la seguridad de su bebé
¡ADVERTENCIA! 
La succión continua y prolongada de líquidos puede causar caries. 
Comprobar siempre la temperatura de la comida antes de dar el alimento. 
Desechar en los primeros signos de daño o rotura. 
Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños todos los componentes que no estén en uso. 
Nunca unirlo a cordones, cintas, lazos o partes sueltas de la ropa. Su niño podría estrangularse.
Nunca usar la tetina como chupete. 
Usar siempre este producto bajo la supervisión de un adulto.

2. ¿Cómo conservar la leche materna extraída?
• Solo debe congelarse leche fresca en el recipiente, que no se haya llenado completamente. Se recomienda llenar el 

recipiente hasta un máximo de ¾ de su volumen. La leche aumentará de volumen tras la congelación.
• Antes de dar, agitar el recipiente para combinar las partículas de grasa separadas con el volumen restante de leche.
• La leche materna descongelada debe utilizarse en un plazo de 24 h. Durante ese tiempo debe conservarse en el 

frigorífico. 
• Para aprovechar al máximo la leche extraída, es aconsejable dividirla en varias porciones más pequeñas. Esto se debe a 

que nunca podemos predecir cuánto comerá el bebé durante una toma.
• Almacenar la leche durante mucho tiempo en el congelador es cómodo y seguro. Aunque es importante recordar 

que las necesidades del niño cambian muy rápidamente. Dado que el organismo de una madre lactante ajusta 
continuamente la composición de su leche materna en función del desarrollo de su bebé, la leche que se extrajo hace 
un mes o seis meses puede no satisfacer las necesidades nutricionales de un niño más mayor. 

• Conservación de la leche materna a temperatura ambiente: hasta 4 horas. Si la leche ha perdido calor, debe calentarse 
hasta alcanzar la temperatura corporal (no más de 37 grados centígrados) antes de dársela al bebé.

• La leche que no se haya utilizado debe desecharse.

Leche materna recién 
extraída

Leche materna descongelada

Temperatura ambiente hasta 4 h No conservar

Frigorífico (+4°C) hasta 4 días hasta 24 h

Congelador (-20°C) 3-6 meses. No volver a congelar la leche materna

3. ¿Cómo descongelar la leche materna?
• La leche congelada puede descongelarse durante la noche en el frigorífico y luego calentarse gradualmente en 

un calentador o en agua caliente.
• No descongele nunca la leche materna en el microondas, ya que podría privarla de valiosos valores y anticuerpos.
• En caso de estratificación de los ingredientes después de descongelar la leche - agitar.

Conserva estas instrucciones, ya que contienen información importante. El número de serie se indica en el envase.

GEO • ბოთლების ნაკრები რძისთვის.
1. გამოყენების წესი:

• გამოყენების წინ საგულდაგულოდ დაიბანეთ ხელები.
• რძის გამოწველის წინ ბოთლის ხუფზე წააწერეთ თარიღი. ბავშვს მიეცით რძის ის პორცია, რომელიც 

უფრო ადრე გქონდათ გამოწველილი.  
• ყურადღება! ჰიგიენის დაცვისთვის, არ შეეხოთ კონტეინერის შიდა ნაწილს. 
• გადაასხით გამოწველილი რძე ღია კონტეინერში. არ აცდეთ 120 მლ-იან ნიშნულს. 
• კონტეინერის დასალუქად მიახრახნეთ ერთმანეთს ჭიქა და დისკი.  

პირველი გამოყენების წინ დაშალეთ პროდუქტი ნაწილებად და ყველა დეტალი სტერილიზაციის 
მიზნით 5 წუთით მოათავსეთ მდუღარე წყალში. კარგად გარეცხეთ ყოველი შემდგომი გამოყენების 
წინ თბილ წყალში რბილი სარეცხი საშუალებით იმ ადგილების ჩათვლით, რომელიც თვალისთვის 
უხილავია, მაგრამ საკვებისთვის შეღწევადი, კარგად გაავლეთ და გადაავლეთ მდუღარე. გამოყენების 
შემდეგ მოაშორეთ ჭურჭელს საკვების ნარჩენები, გაავლეთ, გარეცხეთ და გაასტერილეთ ორთქლის/
ელექტრო სტერილიზატორში, ან მდუღარე წყალში. კონტეინერი შეგიძლიათ გარეცხოთ ჭურჭლის სარეცხ 
მანქანაში (მაქსიმუმ 60°C-ზე). დუღილმა და ხისტმა წყალმა შესაძლოა კედლებზე წარმოქმნას ნადები. 
არ გამოიყენოთ ანტიბაქტერიული სარეცხი საშუალებები. არ მოათავსოთ პროდუქტი ცხელ ღუმელში, ან 
გაზის/ელექტრო ქურაზე.
თქვენი ბავშვის ჯანმრთელობისა და უსაფრთხოებისთვის. გაფრთხილებთ! გულდასმით 
დაათვალიერეთ ყოველი გამოყენების წინ. გადააგდეთ დაზიანების პირველივე ნიშნისას. ყურადღება! 
პროდუქტი არ არის სათამაშო. თუ არ იყენებთ, შეინახეთ ბავშვისთვის მიუწვდომელ ადგილას.  კვების წინ 
ყოველთვის შეამოწმეთ საკვების ტემპერატურა. კონტეინერის გამოყენებისას მაქსიმალურად დაიცავით 
ჰიგიენა. არასოდეს აადუღოთ გამოწველილი რძე. არ დაამატოთ ახლადგამოწველილი რძე გამღვალს. 
არ გაყინოთ ხელახლა გამღვალი რძე. არასოდეს ჩაასხათ კონტეინერში ცხელი სითხე. პროდუქტი 
ყოველთვის გამოიყენეთ ზრდასრულის მეთვალყურეობით. განკუთვნილია მხოლოდ დედის რძისთვის. 
არ გამოიყენოთ რძის შემცვლელისთვის. შეინახეთ ინსტრუქცია სამომავლო გამოყენებისთვის.
პროდუქტი შეგიძლიათ გამოიყენოთ ფართოყელიანი ბოთლისთვის განკუთვნილ საწოვარასთან ერთად. 
თქვენი ბავშვის უსაფრთხოებისა და ჯანმრთელობისთვის.
გაფრთხილებთ!
სითხეების საწოვარით ხანგრძლივმა მიღებამ შესაძლოა გამოიწვიოს კარიესი. 
კვების წინ ყოველთვის შეამოწმეთ საკვების ტემპერატურა. 
გადააგდეთ დაზიანების პირველივე ნიშნისას.
თუ არ იყენებთ, შეინახეთ ბავშვისთვის მიუწვდომელ ადგილას.
ბავშვის მოგუდვის საფრთხის თავიდან ასაცილებლად, არასოდეს მიამაგროთ თოკებს, ლენტებს, 
თასმებს, ან ტანსაცმლის თავისუფალ ნაწილებს.  
არასოდეს გამოიყენოთ საწოვარა მატყუარას დანიშნულებით. 
პროდუქტი ყოველთვის გამოიყენეთ ზრდასრულის მეთვალყურეობით. 

2. როგორ შევინახოთ გამოწველილი რძე?
• გაყინეთ მხოლოდ ახლადგამოწველილი რძე, შეავსეთ კონტეინერის მოცულობის მაქსიმუმ  ¾. გაყინვის 

შემდეგ რძე მოცულობაში იზრდება.  
• გამოყენების წინ კონტეინერი შეანჯღრიეთ, რათა ცხიმის დაშლილი მოლეკულები შეერთდეს. 
• გამღვალი რძე ბავშვს 24 საათის განმავლობაში უნდა მისცეთ. ამ დროის განმავლობაში ის მაცივარში 

უნდა შეინახოთ.
• გამოწველილი რძის ეფექტურად გამოყენების მიზნით, დაყავით ის მომცრო პორციებად. ძნელია იმის 

განჭვრეტა, თუ რამდენს შეჭამს თქვენი პატარა ერთი კვების განმავლობაში.
• რძის ხანგრძლივად შენახვა უსაფრთხო და მოსახერხებელია, თუმცა ბავშვის საჭიროებები მუდმივად 

იცვლება. ასევე ბუნებრივად იცვლება დედის რძის შემადგენლობაც ძუძუთი კვების სხვადასხვა 
ეტაპზე და ბავშვის საჭიროებებსა და განვითარებას ერგება. ამიტომაა, რომ გაყინულმა და 2 თვეზე 
ხანგრძლივი დროით შენახულმა რძემ შესაძლოა ვეღარ დააკმაყოფილოს უფროსი ასაკის ბავშვის 
საკვები მოთხოვნილებები. 

• ახლადგამოწველილი რძე ოთახის ტემპერატურაზე 4 საათამდე ინახება. კვების წინ გაციებული რძე 
სხეულის ტემპერატურამდე უნდა გაათბოთ (მაქსიმუმ 37°C).

• კვების შემდეგ დედის რძის ნარჩენები უნდა გადაღვაროთ. 

ახლადგამოწველილი რძე გამღვალი რძე

ოთახის ტემპერატურა 4 სთ-მდე არ შეინახოთ

მაცივარი (+4°C) 4 დღემდე 24 სთ-მდე

საყინულე (-20°C) 3-6 თვე არასოდეს გაყინოთ ხელახლა 
ერთხელ გამღვალი რძე

3. როგორ გავალღოთ რძე?
• გაყინული რძე შეგიძლიათ ღამის განმავლობაში მაცივარში მოთავსებით გაალღოთ, შემდეგ კი 

თანდათანობით გაათბოთ ბოთლის გამათბობელში, ან ცხელ წყალში მოთავსებით. 
• არასოდეს გაათბოთ დედის რძე მიკროტალღურ ღუმელში. ამ დროს რძე კარგავს მის საკვებ 

ღირებულებას და ანტისხეულებს. 
• შეანჯღრიეთ კონტეინერი დაშლილი ცხიმის მოლეკულების შესაერთებლად. 

შეინახეთ ინსტრუქცია სამომავლო გამოყენებისთვის. პარტიის კოდი მოთავსებულია შეფუთვაზე. 
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SK • Sada nádob na mlieko
1. Ako používať:

• Pred použitím nádob si dôkladne umyte ruky.
• Pred odsávaním mlieka si označte uzáver nádoby na mlieko. Dieťa kŕmte vždy tou porciou mlieka, ktorá má 

najstarší dátum.
• VAROVANIE! Nedotýkajte sa vnútra nádoby, aby ste zabezpečili hygienu.
• Nalejte mlieko do otvorenej nádoby. Neprekračujte hranicu kapacitu 120ml.
• Pre zatvorenie nádoby, spojte šróbovací uzáver a disk.

Pred prvým použitím výrobok rozoberte, vyčistite, a potom vložte komponenty do vriacej vody na 5 minút. 
Ide o zabezpečenie hygieny. Pred každým ďalším použitím dôkladne umyte, aby ste zabezpečili hygienu. Pred 
každým použitím umyte všetky odnímateľné časti v teplej vode s jemným čistiacim prostriedkom, a potom dobre 
opláchnite. Zalejte vriacou vodou. Všetky časti dôkladne umyte čistou vodou, vrátane oblastí, ktoré môžu byť nevi-
diteľné, ale kadiaľ prešli potraviny, aby ste odstránili zvyšky jedla. Po použití vyberte zvyšné jedlo z nádoby, umyte, 
opláchnite a vydezinfikujte v parnom/elektrickom sterilizátore alebo vo vriacej vode. Nádoba môže byť umývaná 
v umývačke riadu (max. teplota 60°C). Vriaca a tvrdá voda môže spôsobiť vodný kameň. Nepoužívajte žiadne 
antibakteriálne látky. Výrobok nevkladajte do horúcej rúry ani nezohrievajte na elektrickom/plynovom sporáku. 

Pre zdravie a bezpečnosť vášho dieťaťa. Varovanie! Dôkladne skontrolujte pred každým použitím. Pri prvých 
známkach poškodenia alebo slabosti vyhoďte. Varovanie! Tento produkt nie je hračka. Uchovávajte mimo detí, 
keď sa nepoužíva. VŽDY skontrolujte teplotu jedla pred kŕmením. Pri používaní nádob dodržiavajte maximálnu 
hygienu. NIKDY nevarte odsaté mlieko. NEPRIDÁVAJTE čerstvé mlieko k odsatému mlieku. NEZMRAZUJTE už 
rozmrazené mlieko. NIKDY neplňte nádobu horúcimi tekutinami. Vždy používajte tento produkt pod dohľadom 
dospelej osoby. Používajte len s materským mliekom. Nepoužívajte na prípravu mlieka z prášku. Uschovajte 
inštrukcie pre neskoršie použitie.
Cumlík na kŕmenie z fľaše so širokým hrdlom možno použiť na tento produkt.
Pre bezpečnosť a zdravie Vášho dieťaťa
UPOZORNENIE!
Nepretržité a dlhodobé sanie tekutín spôsobuje zubný kaz.
Vždy skontrolujte teplotu potravy pred podaním.
Pri prvom náznaku poškodenia či opotrebovania produkt odhoďte.
Počas nepoužívania  udržujte komponenty mimo dosah detí.
Nikdy nespájajte so šnúrami, stužkami, šnúrkami alebo s voľnými časťami odevu, mohlo by dôjsť k uškrteniu 
dieťaťa.  
Nikdy nepoužívajte cumlík na kŕmenie ako bežný cumlík.
Používajte tento výrobok výlučne pod dohľadom dospelých.

2. Ako skladovať mlieko/jedlo?
• Zmrazujte iba čerstvé mlieko, max. do ¾ objemu nádoby. Zmrazené mlieko zväčšuje svoj objem. 
• Pred kŕmením pretrepte nádobou, aby sa spojili oddelené molekuly tuku.
• Po rozmrazení by sa mlieko malo podať dieťaťu do 24 hodín od rozmrazenia. Malo by sa uchovávať v 

chladničke.
• Pre efektívne využitie materského mlieka ho rozdeľte na menšie porcie. Je ťažké predpovedať, koľko zje vaše 

dieťa počas jedného kŕmenia.
• Dlhodobé skladovanie je pohodlné a bezpečné, avšak potreby dieťaťa sa neustále menia. Aj obsah mater-

ského mlieka sa v rôznych fázach dojčenia prirodzene mení, prispôsobuje sa potrebám a vývoju dieťaťa. Preto 
zmrazené a skladované mlieko dlhšie ako 2 mesiace nemusí spĺňať nutričné potreby staršieho dieťaťa. 

• Čerstvé mlieko môže byť skladované pri izbovej teplote max do 4 hodín. Studené mlieko by sa pred kŕmením 
malo zohriať na telesnú teplotu (max. 37°C).

• Zvyšky materského mlieka treba vyliať.

Čerstvé materské mlieko Rozmrazené materské mlieko

Izbová teplota do 4h Neskladovať

Chladnička (+4°C) do 4 dní do 24h

Mraznička (-20°C) 3-6  mesiacov Nikdy nezmrazujte rozmrazené mlieko

3. Ako rozmraziť jedlo?
• Zmrazené materské mlieko môžete rozmraziť cez noc v chladničke, a potom ho postupne ohrievať v 

ohrievači fliaš alebo v teplej vode.
• NIKDY nezohrievajte materské mlieko v mikrovlnnej rúre. Môže stratiť dôležité hodnoty a protilátky.
• Potraste nádobou, aby sa spojili oddelené molekuly tuku.

Uschovajte si návod na neskoršie použitie. Kód šarže je umiestnený na obale.

HU • Cumisüveg szett az anyatejre
1. Használati utasítás:

• A cumisüvegek használata előtt alaposan mosson kezet.
• Az anyatej leszívása előtt jelölje meg a tartály fedelét. Mindig a legrégebbi dátummal rendelkező tejjel etesse 

a gyermeket.
• FIGYELEM! A higiénia biztosítása érdekében ne érintkezzen a cumisüveg belsejével.
• Öntse a tejet egy nyitott üvegbe. Ne lépje át a 120 ml-es kapacitás határát.
• Lezárásához csavarja a kupakot az üvegre.

Az első használat előtt szerelje szét és tisztítsa meg a terméket, majd tegye az alkatrészeket forrásban lévő 
vízbe 5 percre. Ez a higiénia biztosítására szolgál. Minden további használat előtt alaposan tisztítsa meg a 
higiénia biztosítása érdekében. Minden használat előtt mossa meg az összes eltávolítható alkatrészt enyhe 
mosószeres meleg vízben, majd alaposan öblítse le. Felöntjük forrásban lévő vízzel. Alaposan mossa le 
az összes alkatrészt tiszta vízzel, beleértve azokat a területeket is, amelyek esetleg szabad szemmel nem 
láthatóak, de ahol az étel áthaladt, hogy eltávolítsa az ételmaradékokat. Használat után vegye ki a maradék 
élelmiszert a tartályból, öblítse ki, mossa el és fertőtlenítse gőz/elektromos sterilizátorban vagy forrásban 
lévő vízben. Az edény mosogatógépben mosható (max. 60°C). A forrásban lévő és kemény víz vízkő hatást 
válthat ki. Ne használjon semmilyen antibakteriális szert. Ne tegye a terméket forró sütőbe, és ne melegítse 
gáz/elektromos tűzhelyen.

Gyermeke egészsége és biztonsága érdekében. Figyelem! Minden használat előtt alaposan ellenőrizze. 
A sérülés vagy gyengeség első jeleinél dobja ki. Figyelem! Ez a termék nem játék. Használaton kívül tartsa 
gyermekektől távol. Etetés előtt MINDIG ellenőrizze az étel hőmérsékletét. Tartsa be a maximális higiéniát 
a cumisüvegek használatakor. SOHA NE forraljuk fel a leszívott tejet. NE adjon friss tejet a kiolvasztott 
tejhez. NE fagyassza le újra a korábban kiolvasztott tejet. SOHA ne töltse meg a tartályt forró folyadékkal. 
Ezt a terméket mindig felnőtt felügyelete mellett használja. Csak anyatejhez használható. Nem használható 
tápszer keveréséhez. Őrizze meg az útmutatót későbbi használatra.
Az üveg széles nyakú cumival kompatibilis.
A gyermeke biztonsága és egészsége érdekében
FIGYELEM!
A folyadékok folyamatos és hosszú ideig tartó szívása fogszuvasodást okoz.
Etetés előtt mindig ellenőrizze az étel hőmérsékletét.
Ha az anyag gyengülésének vagy sérülésének első jelét észleli azonnal dobja el.
A használaton kívüli alkatrészeket tartsa távol a gyermekektől. 
Soha ne rögzítse zsinórokhoz, szalagokhoz vagy könnyen elmozduló ruhadarabokhoz. A gyermek 
megfulladhat.
Soha ne használja az etetőgumit cumiként.
Mindig felnőtt felügyelete mellett használja ezt a terméket. 

2. Hogyan kell tárolni a tejet/ételt?
• Csak friss tejet fagyasszon le, az üveget töltse max. ¾ -ig. A lefagyasztott anyatej növeli a mennyiségét.
• Etetés előtt rázza fel az edényt, hogy az elválasztott zsírmolekulák egyesüljenek.
• A felolvasztást követően a tejet 24 órán belül el kell fogyasztania a babának. Ilyenkor tárolja a hűtőszekrényben. 
• A lefejtett anyatej hatékony felhasználása érdekében ossza el kisebb adagokra. Nehéz meghatározni, hogy 

gyermeke milyen mennyiséget fog elfogyasztani egy etetés alatt.
• A tej hosszú ideig tárolása kényelmes és biztonságos, azonban a gyermek igényei folyamatosan változnak. 

Az anyatejtartalom is természetesen változik a szoptatás különböző szakaszaiban, alkalmazkodva a gyermek 
szükségleteihez és fejlődéséhez. Emiatt előfordulhat, hogy a lefagyasztott és 2 hónapnál tovább tárolt tej nem 
elégíti ki az idősebb gyermekek táplálkozási igényeit.

• A friss tej szobahőmérsékleten legfeljebb 4 óráig tárolható. A hideg tejet etetés előtt fel kell melegíteni 
testhőmérsékletre (max. 37°C).

• A nem elfogyasztott tejtől váljon meg.
 

Friss anyatej Kifagyasztott anyatej

Szobahőmérséklet 4 óráig Nem tárolható

Hűtőszekrény (+4°C) 4 napig 24 óráig

Fagyasztó (-20°C) 3-6 hónap Soha ne fagyassza le újra a már kifagyasztott tejet

3. Az étel kifagyasztása:
• A fagyasztott anyatej egy éjszakán át kiolvasztható a hűtőszekrényben, majd fokozatosan felmelegíthető 

cumisüvegmelegítőben vagy forró vízben.
• SOHA ne melegítse az anyatejet mikrohullámú sütőbe helyezve. Elveszítheti a fontos tápértékeket és 

ellenanyagokat. 
• Rázza fel a cumisüveget az elválasztott zsírmolekulák egyesítéséhez.

Őrizze meg az útmutatót későbbi használatra. A tétel kódja a csomagoláson található.

UA • Canpol babies Набір пляшечок для молока та їжі
1. Інструкція використання:

• Перед використанням контейнерів, ретельно вимийте руки.
• Поставте дату на кришці контейнера перед зціджуванням молока. Завжди спочатку давайте дитині порцію 

з найстарішою датою.
• УВАГА! Для забезпечення гігієни не торкайтесь внутрішньої частини контейнера.
• Влийте їжу у відкритий контейнер. Будьте уважні, щоб не перевищити межу 120 мл. 
• Щоб закрити контейнер, акуратно закрутіть кришку.

Виріб тримайте в чистоті. Перед першим використанням розмонтуйте та очистіть виріб та помістіть усі 
елементи в киплячу воду на 5 хвилин. Це необхідно для забезпечення гігієни. Необхідно мити перед 
кожним використанням для забезпечення гігієни. Перед кожним наступним використанням мийте всі 
розмонтовані елементи в теплій воді з дитячим милом або засобами для миття дитячого посуду. Добре 
сполосніть теплою водою. Полийте кип’ятком. Ретельно вимийте усі деталі в теплій воді з дитячим милом 
або засобами для миття дитячого посуду, включаючи місця, які можуть бути невидимими, але там, де 
був контакт з їжею, щоб видалити її залишки. Після використання, видаліть усі залишки їжі з контейнера, 
сполосніть, вимийте та продезінфікуйте його паровим/електричним стерилізатором або кип’ятком. 
Контейнер можна мити в посудомийній машині (макс. темп. 60° C). Кипляча або тверда вода можуть 
спричинити появу осаду. Не використовуйте для чищення антибактеріальні засоби. Виріб не можна класти 
в розігріту духовку або нагрівати на газовій або електричній плиті. 
Для безпеки та здоров’я Вашої дитини. ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ! Перед кожним використанням уважно 
оглядайте виріб. Викинути при перших ознаках пошкодження. Увага! Виріб не є іграшкою. Зберігайте в 
місцях недоступних для дітей. ЗАВЖДИ перевіряйте температуру їжі перед годуванням. Дотримуйтеся 
максимальної гігієни при використанні контейнерів для зберігання молока. НЕ МОЖНА кип’ятити 
зціджене молоко. НЕ ПОЄДНУЙТЕ свіже зціджене молоко з розмороженим. НІКОЛИ не заморожуйте 
повторно молоко,  яке було раніше розморожене. НІКОЛИ не наповнюйте контейнери гарячою рідиною. 
ЗАВЖДИ використовуйте виріб під безпосереднім наглядом дорослої особи. Призначені тільки для 
грудного молока. Не використовувати для приготування суміші. Зберігайте інструкцію, оскільки вона 
містить важливу інформацію. 
Виріб можна використовувати з соскою для годування до пляшечок з широким отвором. 
Для безпеки та здоров’я Вашої дитини. 
ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ!
Часте та довготривале ссання рідини може призвести до карієсу.
Завжди перевіряйте температуру їжі перед годуванням. 
Викинути при перших ознаках пошкодження.
Частини, які не використовуються тримайте в місцях недоступних для дітей.
Ніколи не прикріплюйте до шнурків, стрічок, мережива або вільних частин одягу. Дитина може 
задихнутися.
Ніколи не використовуйте соску, як пустушку.
Завжди використовуйте виріб під безпосереднім наглядом дорослої особи.

2.  Як зберігати зціджене молоко?
• Заморожуйте в контейнері лише свіже молоко. Не повністю заповнюйте ємкість. Рекомендується для 

заповнення ¾ об’єму контейнера. При замороженні їжа буде збільшуватися в об’ємі. 
• Перед споживанням необхідно струсити ємність, щоб відокремлені частинки жиру з’єдналися з рештою 

молока.
• Розморожене молоко придатне протягом 24 годин, протягом цього часу його необхідно зберігати в 

холодильнику.
• Для ефективного використання зцідженого грудного молока розділіть його на менші порції. Важко 

передбачити, скільки ваша дитина з’їсть за одне годування.
• Тривале зберігання зручно та безпечно, проте потреби дитини постійно змінюються. Крім того, вміст 

грудного молока природним чином змінюється на різних етапах грудного вигодовування, адаптуючись до 
потреб і розвитку дитини. Тому молоко, заморожене і зберігається довше 2 місяців, може не задовольнити 
харчові потреби дитини старшого віку.

• Свіже молоко можна зберігати при кімнатній температурі до 4 годин. Прохолодне молоко перед годуванням 
необхідно підігріти до температури тіла (макс. 37°C).

• Молоко, яке не було використане, слід утилізувати.

Свіже грудне молоко Розморожене грудне молоко

Кімнатна температура до 4 год. Не зберігати

Холодильник (+4°C) до 4 днів до 24 год.

Морозильна камера (-20°C) 3-6 місяців Ніколи не заморожуйте молоко повторно

3. Як розморожувати їжу?
• Заморожене молоко можна  розморожувати, поставивши на ніч у холодильник, потім поступово нагрівати 

в підігрівачі або в гарячій воді.
• Ніколи не розморожуйте їжу в мікрохвильовій печі, це може позбавити її важливих корисних елементів.
• У разі розшаровування їжі після розморожування - необхідно збовтати. 

Зберігайте інструкцію, тому що вона містить важливу інформацію. 

LT • Buteliukų rinkinys pienui
1. Kaip naudoti:

• Prieš naudodami indus, kruopščiai nusiplaukite rankas.
• Prieš ištraukdami motinos pieną, pažymėkite talpyklės dangtelį. Visada maitinkite vaiką ta pieno porcija, kurios 

data seniausia.
• DĖMESIO! Kad užtikrintumėte higieną, nelieskite indelio vidaus.
• Pieną supilkite į atvirą indelį. Neperženkite 120 ml talpos linijos.
• Norėdami uždaryti indelį, užsukite puodelį ir diską.

Prieš pirmą kartą naudodami gaminį išardykite ir išvalykite, tada sudėtines dalis 5 min. įdėkite į verdantį vandenį. 
Taip užtikrinama higiena.  Prieš kiekvieną paskesnį naudojimą kruopščiai išvalykite, kad užtikrintumėte higieną. 
Prieš kiekvieną naudojimą visas nuimamas dalis nuplaukite šiltame vandenyje su švelniu plovikliu, tada gerai 
išplaukite. Užpilkite verdančiu vandeniu. Kruopščiai nuplaukite visas dalis švariu vandeniu, įskaitant vietas, kurios 
gali būti nematomos, bet pro kurias pateko maisto, kad pašalintumėte maisto likučius. Panaudoję pašalinkite ma-
isto likučius iš indo išplaukite, nuplaukite ir dezinfekuokite garų / elektriniame sterilizatoriuje arba verdančiame 
vandenyje. Talpyklą galima plauti indaplovėje (maksimali temperatūra 60°C). Dėl verdančio ir kieto vandens gali 
susidaryti kalkių nuosėdų efektas. Nenaudokite jokių antibakterinių priemonių. Nedėkite gaminio į karštą orkaitę 
arba nekaitinkite dujinėje / elektrinėje viryklėje. 

Jūsų vaiko sveikatai ir saugumui. Įspėjimas! Prieš kiekvieną naudojimą atidžiai apžiūrėkite. Išmeskite 
pastebėję pirmuosius pažeidimo ar silpnumo požymius. Įspėjimas! Šis gaminys nėra žaislas. Nenaudojamą 
laikykite vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje. Prieš maitindami VISADA patikrinkite maisto temperatūrą. Naudodami 
indus laikykitės maksimalios higienos. NIEKADA nevirkite išpilstyto pieno. Į atitirpintą pieną NEDUOKITE šviežio 
pieno. NEGALIMA pakartotinai užšaldyti anksčiau atitirpinto pieno. NIEKADA nepilkite į talpyklą karštų skysčių. 
Visada naudokite šį gaminį prižiūrint suaugusiesiems. Niekada neriškite juostelių, virvelių, kaspinėlių ar kilpų, 
nes vaikas gali pasismaugti. Išsaugokite instrukciją vėlesniam naudojimui. Produktas gali būti naudojamas su 
plačiakakčiu maitinimo čiulptuku.
Jūsų vaiko sveikatos saugumui
Įspėjimas!
Nuolatinis ir ilgalaikis naudojimas gali sukelti dantų ėduonį
Prieš maitinant visada patikrinkite maisto temperatūrą
Pasirodžius pirmiesiems pažeidimo ar susilpnėjimo požymiams gaminį išmeskite.
Nenaudojamas dalis laikyti vaikams neprieinamoje vietoje.
Niekada neriškite juostelių, virvelių, kaspinėlių ar kilpų, nes vaikas gali pasismaugti.
Niekada nenaudokite maitinimui skirto čiulptuko kūdikiui nuraminti.
Šį gaminį visada naudokite suaugusiesiems prižiūrint.

2. Kaip laikyti pieną / maistą?
• Šaldykite tik šviežią pieną, pripildydami ne daugiau kaip ¾ indelio tūrio. Užšaldytas motinos pienas padidina 

savo tūrį. 
• Prieš patiekdami suplakite indelį, kad susijungtų atsiskyrusios riebalų molekulės.
• Atšildytą pieną kūdikiui reikėtų patiekti per 24 valandas. Tuo metu jį reikėtų laikyti šaldytuve.
• Norėdami veiksmingai panaudoti ištrauktą motinos pieną, padalykite jį į mažesnes porcijas. Sunku numatyti, kiek 

jūsų vaikas suvalgys per vieną maitinimą.
• Ilgalaikis laikymas yra patogus ir saugus, tačiau vaiko poreikiai nuolat kinta. Be to, skirtingais žindymo etapais 

natūraliai kinta motinos pieno kiekis, prisitaikant prie vaiko poreikių ir raidos. Todėl ilgiau nei 2 mėnesius užšaldytas 
ir laikomas pienas gali neatitikti vyresnio vaiko mitybos poreikių. 

• Šviežią pieną kambario temperatūroje galima laikyti iki 4 valandų. Atvėsusį pieną prieš maitinimą reikia pašildyti iki 
kūno temperatūros (ne daugiau kaip 37 °C).

• Motinos pieno likučius reikia išmesti.

Šviežias motinos 
pienas

Atšildytas motinos pienas

Kambario temperatūra Iki 4 val. Nelaikyti

Šaldytuvas (+4°C) Iki 4 dienų Iki 24 val.

Šaldiklis (-20°C) 3-6 mėnesius Niekuomet nešaldykite atšildyto pieno

3. Kaip atitirpinti maistą?
• Užšaldytą motinos pieną galima per naktį atitirpinti šaldytuve ir tada palaipsniui pašildyti buteliukų šildytuve arba 

karštame vandenyje.
• NIEKADA nešildykite motinos pieno dėdami jį į mikrobangų krosnelę. Jis gali prarasti svarbias vertybes ir antikūnus.
• Pakratykite indelį, kad susijungtų atsiskyrusios riebalų molekulės.

Išsaugokite instrukciją vėlesniam naudojimui. Partijos kodas nurodytas ant pakuotės.
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LV • Pudeļu komplekts priekš piena
1. Kā lietot:

• Pirms konteineru lietošanas rūpīgi nomazgājiet rokas.
• Pirms mātes piena atsūkšanas, datējiet trauka vāku. Vienmēr barojiet bērnu ar pienu, kuram ir vecākais datums.
• UZMANĪBU! Lai nodrošinātu higiēnu, nepieskarieties konteinera iekšpusei.
• Ielejiet pienu atvērtā traukā. Uzmanieties, lai nepārsniegtu 120 ml ietilpības līniju.
• Uzskrūvējiet diska vāciņu, lai aizvērtu konteineru.

Pirms pirmās lietošanas, izjauciet un notīriet produktu, pēc tam ievietojiet sastāvdaļas verdošā ūdenī uz 
5 minūtēm. Tas ir, lai nodrošinātu higiēnu. Pirms katras nākamās lietošanas rūpīgi notīriet, lai nodrošinātu 
higiēnu. Pirms katras lietošanas reizes nomazgājiet visas noņemamās daļas siltā ūdenī ar maigu mazgāšanas 
līdzekli, pēc tam kārtīgi izskalojiet. Pārlejiet ar verdošu ūdeni. Rūpīgi nomazgājiet visas daļas ar tīru ūdeni, 
tostarp tās vietas, kuras var būt neredzamas, bet kur ir nokļuvusi pārtika, lai noņemtu pārtikas paliekas. 
Pēc lietošanas iztīriet trauku no pārtikas atliekām, izskalojiet, izmazgājiet un pēc tam dezinficējiet tvaika/
elektriskajā sterilizatorā vai verdošā ūdenī. Tvertni var mazgāt trauku mazgājamā mašīnā (maks. temp. 
60°C). Verdošs un ciets ūdens var radīt kaļķakmens efektu. Tīrīšanai neizmantojiet antibakteriālos līdzekļus. 
Nenovietojiet produktu karstā cepeškrāsnī un nesildiet gāzes/elektriskajā plītī.

Jūsu bērna drošībai un veselībai. Brīdinājums! Pārbaudiet produktu pirms katras lietošanas reizes. 
Izmetiet, kad parādās pirmās bojājuma vai nolietojuma pazīmes. Brīdinājums! Šis produkts nav rotaļlieta. 
Glabājiet bērniem nepieejamā vietā, kad to nelietojat. Pirms barošanas VIENMĒR pārbaudiet ēdiena 
temperatūru. Lietojot konteinerus, ievērojiet maksimālu higiēnu. NEKAD nevāriet izspiestu pienu. 
NEPIEVIENOJIET svaigu pienu atkausētam pienam. NEDRĪKST atkārtoti sasaldēt iepriekš atkausētu pienu. 
NEKAD nepiepildiet tvertni ar karstiem šķidrumiem. Vienmēr lietojiet šo produktu pieaugušo uzraudzībā. 
Lietošanai tikai ar krūts pienu. Nelietot piena formulas jaukšanai. Saglabājiet instrukciju vēlākai lietošanai.
Produktu var lietot ar plata kakla barošanas knupi.
Jūsu bērna drošībai un veselībai 
BRĪDINĀJUMS!
Nepartraukta un pagarināta šķidrumu sükšana var izraisīt zobu bojāšanos. 
Vienmēr pārbaudiet ēdiena temperatūru pirms barošanas.
Izmetiet produktu pie pirmajām bojājumu vai vājuma pazīmēm.
Neizmantotos piederumus turiet bērnam nepieejamā vietā.
Nekad nepievienojiet auklas, lentes vai valigas apģērba daļas. Bērns var nožņaugties.
Nekad nelietojiet knupišus mâneklišu vieta.
Vienmēr lietojiet šo pruduktu pieaugušā uz raudzībā.

2. Kā uzglabāt mātes pienu/pārtiku?
• Saldējiet tikai svaigu pienu, maks. ¾ no konteinera tilpuma. Saldēts mātes piens palielina tā apjomu.
• Pirms pasniegšanas sakratiet trauku, lai apvienotu atdalītās tauku molekulas.
• Kad piens ir atkausēts, tas ir jāpasniedz mazulim 24 stundu laikā. Šajā laikā tas jāuzglabā ledusskapī.
• Lai efektīvi lietotu atslaukto mātes pienu, sadaliet to mazākās porcijās. Ir grūti paredzēt, cik daudz jūsu bērns 

apēdīs vienas barošanas laikā.
• Ilgstoša uzglabāšana ir ērta un droša, tomēr bērna vajadzības nemitīgi mainās. Arī mātes piena saturs dabiski 

mainās dažādos zīdīšanas posmos, pielāgojoties bērna vajadzībām un attīstībai. Tāpēc piens, kas sasaldēts un 
uzglabāts ilgāk par 2 mēnešiem, var neatbilst vecāka bērna uztura vajadzībām.

• Svaigu pienu istabas temperatūrā var uzglabāt līdz 4 stundām. Vēss piens pirms barošanas jāsasilda līdz 
ķermeņa temperatūrai (maks. 37°C).

• Mātes piena pārpalikumi jāizmet.

Svaigs mātes piens Atkausēts mātes piens

Istabas temperatūra Līdz 4h Neuzglabāt

Ledusskapis (+4°C) Līdz 4 dienām Līdz 24h

Saldētava (-20°C) 3-6 mēneši Nekad atkārtoti nesasaldējiet atkausētu pienu

3. Kā atkausēt mātes pienu/pārtiku?
• Saldētu mātes pienu var atkausēt uz nakti ledusskapī un pēc tam pakāpeniski uzsildīt pudeles sildītājā vai 

karstā ūdenī.
• NEKAD nesildiet mātes pienu, ievietojot to mikroviļņu krāsnī. Tas var zaudēt svarīgas vērtības un antivielas.
• Sakratiet trauku, lai apvienotu atdalītās tauku molekulas.

Saglabājiet instrukciju vēlākai lietošanai. Partijas kods ir norādīts uz iepakojuma.

KZ • 
1. Қолдану тәсілі және күтім

• Бөтелкелерді қолданар алдында қолдарыңызды мұқият жуыңыз.
• Толтырмас бұрын бөтелкелерге күнді жазыңыз. Алдымен біршама ескі сүтті қолданыңыз.
• Назар аударыңыз! Бөтелкелердің ішкі бетіне тигізбеңіз.
• Бөтелкелерді максималды белгіден жоғары толтырмаңыз (120 мл).
• Сүт құйылған бөтелкелерді тығыздағыш дискісі бар нығыз жабылған қалпақшаларымен сақтаңыз.

Бөтелкелерді әр қолданар алдында және одан кейін жылы суда (75 °C-тан жоғары емес) 
ысқышпен нәзік жуғыш құралмен жуыңыз. Жуғаннан кейін бөтелкелерді таза сумен мұқият 
шайыңыз. Алғашқы рет пайдалану алдында барлық бөлшектерді 5 минуттан асырмай қайнатыңыз 
(кермек суда қайнату әк өңезінің түзілуіне әкеп соқтыруы мүмкін). Әрбір келесі қолданар 
алдында бөтелкелерді қайнаған сумен шайыңыз. Пайдаланғаннан кейін бөтелкелерді мұқият 
жуыңыз, қайнату арқылы немесе электр зарарсыздандырғышта дезинфекциялаңыз және бөлме 
температурасында кептіріңіз. Ыдыс жуатын машинада жууға болады. Дезинфекциялаушы жуғыш 
құралдарды пайдаланбаңыз. Бөтелкелерді микротолқынды пеште, тұмшапеште және газ/электр 
плитасында жылытпаңыз. Тікелей күн сәулесінің, майлардың, еріткіштердің және қышқылдардың 
түсуіне жол бермей, құрғақ жерде сақтаңыз.
Назар аударыңыз! Әр қолданар алдында бөтелкелерді тексеріңіз; зақымдалған бұйымдарды 
қолданыстан дереу шығарыңыз. Ойыншық болып табылмайды; пайдаланғаннан кейін балалардың 
қолы жетпейтін жерге жинаңыз. Пайдаланған кезде гигиена қағидаларын сақтаңыз. Сүзілген сүтті 
қайнатпаңыз, жаңа сауылған сүтті еріген сүтпен араластырмаңыз және сүтті қайта мұздатпаңыз. 
Бөтелкелерге ыстық сұйықтықтарды құймаңыз. Сүт қоспалары үшін қолдану ұсынылмайды. Баланы 
тамақтандыру кезінде жалғыз қалдырмаңыз.
Жиынтық мойны кең бөтелкелер үшін емізіктермен қолдануға жарамды.
Сақтық шаралары
Стоматологиялық ауруларды болдырмау үшін рационалды тамақтандыру режимін сақтаңыз.
Тамақтандыру алдында тамақтың температурасын тексеріңіз.
Зақымданудың немесе тозудың алғашқы белгілері болғанда бұйымдар пайдалануды тоқтатыңыз.
Балалардың қолы жетпейтін жерде сақтаңыз.
Бұйымдарды таспаларға, бауларға, арқандарға және киімнің кең жерлеріне бекітпеңіз. Тұншығу 
қаупі!
Емізіктерді қуыс емізік ретінде пайдаланбаңыз.
Тек ересектердің бақылауымен қолданыңыз.

2. Емшек сүтін сақтау
• Жаңа ғана сүзілген сүтті ғана мұздатыңыз, бөтелкені ¾ артық толтырмаңыз: қатқан кезде сүт көлемі 

ұлғаяды.
• Бөлінген майды араластыру үшін тамақтандыру алдында бөтелкені сілкіп жіберіңіз.
• Еріген сүтті бірден қолданыңыз немесе тоңазытқышта 24 сағаттан асырмай сақтаңыз.
• Тамақтандырғаннан кейін сүт қалмас үшін оны азғантай мөлшерлермен сақтаңыз.
• Емшек сүтінің қорын үнемі жаңартып отырыңыз, себебі нәресте өскен сайын оның құрамы өзгереді 

және 2 айдан артық сақталатын сүт баланың қажеттіліктеріне сәйкес келмеуі мүмкін.
• Жаңа ғана сүзілген сүтті бөлме температурасында 4 сағатқа дейін сақтауға болады. Егер сүт 

салқындаса, тамақтандырмас бұрын оны жылытыңыз (37 °C-тан жоғары емес).
• Тамақтандырудан кейін қалған сүтті төгу керек.

Жаңа ғана сүзілген сүт Еріген сүт

Бөлме 
температурасында 4 сағаттан артық емес Сақтамаңыз

Тоңазытқышта (+4 °C) 4 күннен артық емес 24 сағаттан артық емес

Мұздатқыш камерада 
(–20 °C) 3 бастап 6 айға дейін Қайта мұздатуға болмайды

 

3. Емшек сүтін еріту
• Сүтті еріту үшін оны бір түнге тоңазытқышқа қойыңыз, одан кейін арнайы жылытқышта немесе жылы 

суы бар ыдыста жылытуға болады.
• Сүтті микротолқынды пеште қыздырмаңыз: ол пайдалы қасиеттерін жоғалтуы мүмкін.
• Бөлінген майды араластыру үшін тамақтандыру алдында бөтелкені сілкіп жіберіңіз.

Нұсқаулықты бүкіл пайдалану кезеңінде сақтаңыз. Топтаманың нөмірін қаптамадан қараңыз.

RO • Biberoane fara tetina pentru lapte
1. Cum utilizăm: 

• Înainte de folosirea recipientelor, spală-te bine pe mâini. 
• Înainte de a extrage laptele, notează data pe capacul recipientului. Dă-i copilului mai întâi porția cu cea mai 

veche dată.
• ATENȚIE! Pentru a păstra recipientul steril, nu atinge interiorul acestuia.
• Toarnă laptele în recipientul deschis. Ai grijă să nu depășești linia volumului 120 ml.
• Înșurubează capacul cu disc pentru a închide recipientul.

Înainte de prima utilizare, demontează și curăță produsul, apoi pune elementele 5 min. în apă clocotită. 
Acest lucru are drept scop igienizarea. Curăță bine înainte de fiecare utilizare, pentru a asigura igiena. Înain-
te de fiecare nouă utilizare, spală toate piesele demontate în apă caldă cu agent delicat de spălare, clătește 
bine. Toarnă deasupra apă clocotită. Spală bine cu apă curată toate componentele, inclusiv zonele, care pot 
să nu fie vizibile, dar prin care a trecut laptele, pentru a îndepărta toate resturile de mâncare. După utilizare, 
curăță recipientul de resturile de lapte, clătește, spală, apoi dezinfectează-le într-un sterilizator cu aburi/
electric sau în apă clocotită. Recipientul se poate spăla la mașina de spălat vase (temp. max. 60⁰C). Fierberea 
și apa dură pot provoca apariția depunerilor. Nu folosi produse antibacteriene pentru curățare. Produsul nu 
trebuie pus în cuptorul încins și nici încălzit pe aragaz sau plită electrică. 

Pentru siguranța și sănătatea bebelușului tău. Avertizare! Verifică produsul înainte de fiecare utilizare. 
Aruncă produsul la primele semne de deteriorare sau de uzură. Atenție! Produsul nu este o jucărie. A nu se 
lăsa la îndemâna copilului. Verifică ÎNTOTDEAUNA temperatura laptelui înainte de hrănire. Păstrează igiena 
maximă în timpul utilizării recipientelor. NU fierbe laptele extras. NU combina lapte proaspăt extras cu lapte 
decongelat. NU recongela NICIODATĂ laptele decongelat anterior. NU umple NICIODATĂ recipientele cu 
lichide fierbinți. Utilizați ÎNTOTDEAUNA acest produs cu supraveghere de adult. Utilizare numai cu lapte 
maternă. Nu se utilizează pentru amestecarea laptelui formulă. Păstrează instrucțiunile, deoarece conțin 
informații importante.
Produsul poate fi utilizat cu tetină cu gură largă pentru hrănire.
Pentru siguranța și sănătatea copilului dumneavoastră
AVERTIZARE!
Sugerea continuă și prelungită a lichidelor cauză degradarea dinților.
Înainte de hrănire întotdeauna verificați temperatura alimentelor.
Aruncați-o la primele semne de deteriorare sau slăbire.
Nu lăsați componentele înafară de uz la îndemâna copiilor.
Nu legați niciodată de corzi, panglici, șireturi sau părți de îmbrăcăminte volante. Copilul poate fi strangulate.
Nu folosiți niciodată biberon de hrănire ca suzetă.
Utilizați întotdeauna acest produs cu supraveghere de adult.

2. Cum păstrăm laptele extras?
• Trebuie congelat doar laptele proaspăt în recipientul care nu a fost umplut complet. Se recomandă umplerea 

recipientului până la maximum ¾ din volum. După congelare, laptele își va mări volumul.
• Agită recipientul înainte de hrănire, pentru a uni particulele de grăsime separate cu volumul rămas de lapte.
• Laptele decongelat poate fi consumat timp de 24 h. În acest timp trebuie păstrat la frigider. 
• Pentru a folosi deplin laptele extras, se recomandă împărțirea lui în câteva porții mai mici. Niciodată nu putem 

prevedea, cât va mânca bebelușul în timpul unei singure hrăniri.
• Perioada mare de păstrare a laptelui la congelator este comodă și sigură. Trebuie însă reținut că nevoile 

copilului se schimbă foarte repede. Deoarece organismul mamei care alăptează adaptează singur compoziția 
laptelui la dezvoltarea copilului, laptele, pe care l-ai extras în urmă cu o lună sau cu 6 luni poate să nu satisfacă 
nevoile nutritive ale unui copilaș mai măricel. 

• Păstrarea laptelui matern la temperatura camerei: până la 4 ore. Înainte de a hrăni bebelușul, dacă laptele nu 
mai este cald, trebuie încălzit până la temperatura corpului (nu mai mare de 37 grade C).

• Laptele, care nu a fost consumat, trebuie aruncat.
 

Lapte proaspăt colectat Lapte decongelat

Temperatura camerei max. 4 h Nu păstrați

Frigider (+4 °C) max. 4 zile max. 24 h

Congelator (-20°C) 3-6 luni. Nu recongela niciodată laptele.

3. Cum decongelăm laptele?
• Laptele congelat poate fi decongelat pe timpul nopții la frigider, apoi încălzit treptat într-un încălzitor sau în 

apă fierbinte.
• Nu decongela niciodată laptele la cuptorul cu microunde, deoarece poate pierde astfel beneficii prețioase 

și anticorpi.
• În cazul separării ingredientelor după decongelarea laptelui - agită.

Păstrează instrucțiunile, deoarece conțin informații importante. Numărul lotului este inscripționat pe 
ambalaj.

SRB/MNE • Set posuda za čuvanje mleka
1. Kako koristiti:

• Pre upotrebe dobro operite ruke.
• Označite poklopac posude datumom isticanja majčinog mleka. Uvek hranite dete porcijom mleka koja ima 

najstariji datum.
• PAŽNJA! Da biste obezbedili higijenu, ne dodirujte unutrašnjost posude.
• Sipajte mleko u otvorenu posudu. Ne prelazite liniju kapaciteta 120 ml.
• Da zatvorite posudu, zavrnite šolju i disk zajedno.

Pre prve upotrebe, rastavite i očistite proizvod, a zatim stavite komponente u kipuću vodu na 5 minuta. Na 
ovaj način osiguravate higijenu. Pre svake sledeće upotrebe pažljivo očistite proizvod. Pre svake upotrebe 
operite sve delove koji se mogu rastaviti toplom vodom sa blagim deterdžentom, a zatim dobro isperite. 
Preliti sa ključalom vodom. Temeljno operite sve delove čistom vodom, uključujući mesta koja mogu biti 
nevidljiva, ali gde je hrana prošla, da biste uklonili sve ostatke hrane. Nakon upotrebe, uklonite preostalu 
hranu iz posude, isperite, operite i dezinfikujte u parnom/električnom sterilizatoru ili u ključaloj vodi. Posuda 
se može prati u mašini za pranje sudova (maks. temp. 60°C). Kuvanje i tvrda voda mogu stvoriti efekat 
kamenca. Nemojte koristiti nikakve antibakterijske agense. Ne stavljajte proizvod u vruću rernu ili ga ne 
zagrevajte u gasnom/električnom šporetu.

Za zdravlje i bezbednost vašeg deteta. Upozorenje! Pažljivo pregledajte pre svake upotrebe. Bacite na 
prve znake oštećenja ili slabosti. Upozorenje! Ovaj proizvod nije igračka. Čuvati van domašaja dece kada se 
ne koristi. UVEK proverite temperaturu hrane pre hranjenja. Održavajte maksimalnu higijenu kada koristite 
posude. NIKADA ne kuvajte izdojeno mleko. NEMOJTE dodavati sveže mleko u odmrznuto mleko. NE-
MOJTE ponovo zamrzavati prethodno odmrznuto mleko. NIKADA ne punite posudu vrućim tečnostima. 
Uvek koristite ovaj proizvod pod nadzorom odrasle osobe. Za upotrebu samo sa majčinim mlekom. Ne 
koristiti za mešanje mlečne formule. Sačuvajte uputstvo za kasniju upotrebu.
Proizvod se može koristiti sa cuclom namenjenom za flašice wide neck- široko grlo.
Za bezbednost i zdravlje vašeg deteta
UPOZORENJE!
Neprekidno i produženo sisanje tečnosti izaziva karijes.
Uvek proverite temperaturu hrane pre hranjenja.
Bacite na prve znake oštećenja ili slabosti.
Komponente koje se ne koriste čuvajte van domašaja dece.
Nikada ne pričvršćivati na užad, trake, pertle ili labave delove odeće. Dete se može zadaviti.
Nikada ne koristite cucle za hranjenje kao varalice.
Uvek koristite ovaj proizvod uz nadzor odrasle osobe.

2. Kako čuvati mleko/hranu?
• Zamrzavajte samo sveže mleko, punjenje mak. ¾ zapremine posude. Zamrznuto majčino mleko povećava 

svoj volumen.
• Pre serviranja, protresite posudu da se spoje odvojeni molekuli masti.
• Jednom odmrznuto mleko treba da bude servirano vašoj bebi u roku od 24 sata. Do korišćenja treba ga 

čuvati u frižideru.
• Za efikasno korišćenje isceđenog majčinog mleka, podelite ga na manje porcije. Teško je predvideti koliko će 

vaše dete pojesti tokom jednog hranjenja.
• Dugotrajno skladištenje je zgodno i bezbedno, međutim potrebe deteta se stalno menjaju. Takođe, sadržaj 

majčinog mleka se prirodno menja u različitim fazama dojenja, prilagođavajući se potrebama i razvoju deteta. 
Zato mleko zamrznuto i čuvano duže od 2 meseca možda neće zadovoljiti nutritivne potrebe starijeg deteta.

• Sveže mleko se može čuvati na sobnoj temperaturi do 4 sata. Hladno mleko pre hranjenja treba zagrejati do 
telesne temperature (maks. 37°C).

• Ostatke majčinog mleka treba odložiti.

Sveže majčino mleko Odmrznuto majčino mleko

Sobna temperatura Do 4h Ne odlagati

Frižider (+4°C) Do 4 dana Do 24h

Zamrzivač (-20°C) 3-6 meseci Nikada ponovo ne zamrzavati 

3. Kako odmrznuti hranu?
• Zamrznuto majčino mleko se može odmrznuti preko noći u frižideru, a zatim postepeno zagrejati u grejaču 

za flašice  ili vrućoj vodi.
• NIKADA ne zagrevajte majčino mleko stavljanjem u mikrotalasnu. Može izgubiti važne vrednosti i antitela.
• Protresite posudu da biste spojili odvojene molekule masti.

Sačuvajte uputstvo za kasniju upotrebu. Serijski kod se nalazi na pakovanju.

RU •
1. Способ применения и уход

• Тщательно мойте руки перед использованием бутылочек.
• Перед наполнением проставьте на бутылочках дату. Сначала используйте более старое молоко.
• Внимание! Не касайтесь внутренней поверхности бутылочек.
• Не наполняйте бутылочки выше максимальной отметки (120 мл).
• Храните бутылочки с молоком плотно закрытыми колпачками с уплотнительным диском.

Мойте бутылочки ершиком в теплой воде (не выше 75 °C) с деликатным моющим средством 
до и после каждого использования. После мытья тщательно ополаскивайте бутылочки чистой 
водой. Перед первым использованием прокипятите все детали не более 5 минут (кипячение в 
жесткой воде может привести к образованию известкового налета). Перед каждым последующим 
использованием обдавайте бутылочки кипятком. После использования тщательно промывайте 
бутылочки, дезинфицируйте кипячением или в электрическом стерилизаторе и сушите при 
комнатной температуре. Можно мыть в посудомоечной машине. Не используйте дезинфицирующие 
моющие средства. Не разогревайте бутылочки в СВЧ-печи, в духовке и на газовой/электрической 
плите. Храните в сухом месте, не допуская попадания прямых солнечных лучей, масел, растворителей 
и кислот.
Внимание! Проверяйте бутылочки перед каждым использованием; незамедлительно исключайте 
из употребления поврежденные изделия. Не являются игрушкой; после использования убирайте 
в недоступное для детей место. При использовании соблюдайте правила гигиены. Не кипятите 
сцеженное молоко, не смешивайте свежее молоко с размороженным и не замораживайте молоко 
повторно. Не наливайте в бутылочки горячие жидкости. Не рекомендуется использовать для 
молочных смесей. Не оставляйте ребенка одного во время кормления.
Набор подходит для использования с сосками для бутылочек с широким горлом.
Меры предосторожности
Во избежание стоматологических заболеваний соблюдайте рациональный режим кормления.
Перед кормлением проверяйте температуру питания.
При первых признаках повреждения или износа прекратите использование изделий.
Храните в недоступном для детей месте.
Не прикрепляйте изделия к лентам, шнуркам, веревкам и просторным участкам одежды. Опасность 
удушья!
Не используйте соски в качестве пустышки.
Использовать только под присмотром взрослых.

2. Хранение грудного молока
• Замораживайте только свежесцеженное молоко, наполняя бутылочку не более чем на ¾: при 

замерзании объем молока увеличивается.
• Перед кормлением встряхните бутылочку, чтобы размешать отделившийся жир.
• Размороженное молоко используйте сразу или храните в холодильнике не более 24 часов.
• Храните молоко небольшими порциями, чтобы оно не оставалось после кормления.
• Регулярно обновляйте запас грудного молока, так как его состав меняется по мере роста ребенка и 

молоко, которое хранится более 2 месяцев, может не соответствовать потребностям ребенка.
• Свежесцеженное молоко может храниться при комнатной температуре до 4 часов. Если молоко 

остыло, подогрейте его перед кормлением (не выше 37 °C).
• Молоко, оставшееся после кормления, необходимо вылить.

Свежесцеженное молоко Размороженное молоко

При комнатной 
температуре Не более 4 часов Не хранить

В холодильнике 
(+4 °C) Не более 4 дней Не более 24 часов

В морозильной 
камере (–20 °C) От 3 до 6 месяцев Не замораживать повторно

3. Размораживание грудного молока
• Чтобы разморозить молоко, поставьте его на ночь в холодильник, а затем подогрейте в специальном 

подогревателе или в емкости с теплой водой.
• Не разогревайте молоко в СВЧ-печи: оно может утратить полезные свойства.
• Перед кормлением встряхните бутылочку, чтобы размешать отделившийся жир.

Сохраняйте инструкцию в течение всего периода использования. Номер партии см. на упаковке.

EST • Pudelikomplekt piima jaoks
1. Kuidas kasutada:

• Enne konteinerite kasutamist peske käed hoolikalt.
• Enne rinnapiima säilitamist märgistage anuma kaas. Toitke last alati selle piimaga, millel on vanim kuupäev.
• TÄHELEPANU! Hügieeni tagamiseks ärge puudutage anuma sisemust.
• Vala piim avatud nõusse. Ärge ületage 120 ml mahupiiri.
• Mahuti sulgemiseks, keerake kruvikorki ja ketast koos.

Enne esmakordset kasutamist võtke toode lahti ja puhastage ning seejärel asetage komponendid 5 
minutiks keevasse vette. See on hügieeni tagamiseks. Enne iga järgnevat kasutamist puhastage hügieeni 
tagamiseks hoolikalt. Enne iga kasutuskorda peske kõik eemaldatavad osad soojas vees pehme pesuva-
hendiga, seejärel loputage korralikult. Vala üle keeva veega. Toidujääkide eemaldamiseks peske kõik osad 
põhjalikult puhta veega, sealhulgas kohad, mis võivad olla nähtamatud, kuid kus toit on läbi käinud. Pärast 
kasutamist eemaldage järelejäänud toit anumast, loputage, peske ja desinfitseerige auru-/elektristerilisa-
atoris või keevas vees. Anumat võib pesta nõudepesumasinas (max temp 60°C). Keev ja kare vesi võivad 
tekitada katlakivi. Ärge kasutage antibakteriaalseid aineid. Ärge asetage toodet kuuma ahju ega kuumutage 
gaasi-/elektripliidis.

Teie lapse tervise ja turvalisuse huvides. Hoiatus! Kontrollige hoolikalt enne iga kasutamist. Viska ära, kui    
ilmnevad esimesed kahjustuse või nõrkuse tunnused. Hoiatus! See toode ei ole mänguasi. Hoida lastele kät-
tesaamatus kohas, kui seda ei kasutata. Enne söötmist kontrollige ALATI toidu temperatuuri. Konteinerite 
kasutamisel järgige maksimaalset hügieeni. ÄRGE KUNAGI keetke pressitud piima. ÄRGE lisage sulatatud 
piimale värsket piima. ÄRGE uuesti külmutage varem sulatatud piima. ÄRGE KUNAGI täitke mahutit 
kuumade vedelikega. Kasutage seda toodet alati täiskasvanu järelevalve all. Kasutamiseks ainult rinnapiima 
jaoks. Ei ole mõeldud kasutamiseks piimasegude jaoks. Säilitage juhend hilisemaks kasutamiseks.
Teie lapse ohutuse huvides: HOIATUS!
Pidev kontakt vedelikega, eriti mahlad või puuviljahapped, põhjustavad kaariese teket.
Kontrollige enne toitmist alati toidu temperatuuri.
Vähimategi rebendite või nähtava vananemise korral vahetage lutt välja.
Kui pudel ei ole kasutuses, hoidke seda lastele kättesaamatus kohas.
Ärge kunagi kinnitage toodet nööri, paela, pitsi ega riiete külge. Kägistusoht!
Ärge kasutage pudelilutti imemisluti asemel.
Kasutage seda toodet alati täiskasvanu järelvalve all.

2. Kuidas säilitada piima/toitu?
• Külmutage ainult värsket piima, täitmine max. ¾ mahuti mahust. Külmutatud rinnapiim suurendab selle 

mahtu.
• Enne serveerimist raputage anumat, et eraldunud rasvamolekulid ühineksid.
• Kui piim on sulatatud, tuleb see teie lapsele 24 tunni jooksul serveerida. Sel ajal tuleks seda hoida külmkapis.
• Väljutatud rinnapiima efektiivseks kasutamiseks jagage see väiksemateks portsjoniteks. Raske on ennustada, 

kui palju teie laps ühe toitmise ajal sööb.
• Pikaajaline säilitamine on mugav ja turvaline, kuid lapse vajadused muutuvad pidevalt. Ka rinnapiima sisaldus 

muutub loomulikult erinevatel rinnaga toitmise etappidel, kohandudes lapse vajaduste ja arenguga. Seetõttu 
ei pruugi külmutatud ja kauem kui 2 kuud säilitatud piim vastata vanema lapse toitumisvajadustele.

• Värsket piima säilib toatemperatuuril kuni 4 tundi. Jahedat piima tuleks enne söötmist soojendada kehatem-
peratuurini (max 37°C).

• Rinnapiima jäägid tuleb ära visata.

Värske rinnapiim Sulatatud rinnapiim

Toatemperatuur Kuni 4h Mitte hoida

Külmkapp (+4°C) Kuni 4 päeva Kuni 24h

Sügavkülm (-20°C) 3-6 kuud Ärge kunagi uuesti külmutage sulatatud piima

3. Kuidas toitu sulatada?
• Külmutatud rinnapiima võib külmkapis üleöö sulatada ja seejärel pudelisoojendajas või kuumas vees järk-

-järgult soojendada.
• ÄRGE KUNAGI soojendage rinnapiima mikrolaineahju pannes. See võib kaotada olulisi väärtusi ja antikehi.
• Eraldunud rasvamolekulide ühendamiseks raputage konteinerit.

Säilitage juhend hilisemaks kasutamiseks. Partii kood on kantud pakendile.

FIN • Pullosetti Maidolle
1. Käyttöohje:

• Pese kädet huolellisesti ennen astioiden käyttöä.
• Merkitse astian kansi ennen rintamaidon pumppausta. Ruoki lapsi aina sillä maitoannoksella, jonka päiväys 

on vanhin.
• HUOMIO! Hygienian varmistamiseksi älä koske astian sisäpintoihin.
• Kaada maito avoimeen astiaan. Älä ylitä 120 ml:n tilavuusrajaa.
• Sulje astia kiertämällä kansi kiinni.

Pura ja puhdista tuote ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa ja aseta osat kiehuvaan veteen 5 minuutiksi. Näin 
varmistetaan hygienia.  Ennen jokaista seuraavaa käyttökertaa puhdista huolellisesti hygienian varmistami-
seksi. Ennen jokaista käyttökertaa pese kaikki irrotettavat osat lämpimällä vedellä ja miedolla pesuaineella 
ja huuhtele sitten hyvin. Huuhtele kiehuvalla vedellä. Pese kaikki osat huolellisesti puhtaalla vedellä, myös 
alueet, jotka eivät ehkä ole näkyvissä, mutta joihin on kulkeutunut ruokaa, jotta mahdolliset ruokajäämät 
saadaan poistettua. Poista käytön jälkeen jäljellä oleva ruoka säiliöstä huuhtele, pese ja desinfioi höyry-/ 
sähkösterilisaattorissa tai kiehuvassa vedessä. Astia voidaan pestä astianpesukoneessa (maksimilämpötila 
60 °C). Keittäminen ja kalkkipitoinen vesi voi aiheuttaa kalkin kertymistä pintaan. Älä käytä antibakteerisia 
aineita. Älä laita tuotetta kuumaan uuniin tai kuumenna kaasu-/sähköliedellä.

Lapsesi terveyden ja turvallisuuden vuoksi. Varoitus! Tarkasta huolellisesti ennen jokaista käyttöker-
taa. Heitä pois ensimmäisten vaurioiden tai heikkouden merkkien ilmaantuessa. Varoitus! Tämä tuote ei ole 
lelu. Pidä poissa lasten ulottuvilta, kun sitä ei käytetä. Tarkista AINA ruoan lämpötila ennen ruokintaa. Säilytä 
maksimaalinen hygienia astioita käyttäessäsi. ÄLÄ KOSKAAN keitä ilmaistua maitoa. ÄLÄ lisää tuoretta 
maitoa sulatettuun maitoon. ÄLÄ pakasta aiemmin sulatettua maitoa uudelleen. ÄLÄ KOSKAAN täytä 
astiaa kuumilla nesteillä. Käytä tätä tuotetta aina aikuisen valvonnassa. Käytettävä vain äidinmaidon kanssa. 
Ei saa käyttää pulverista tehdyn äidinmaidon sekoittamiseen. Säilytä ohje myöhempää käyttöä varten.
Tuotetta voidaan käyttää leveäkaulaisten pullotuttien kanssa.
Lapsesi turvallisuuden tähden 
VAROITUS! 
Jatkuva, pitkäaikainen nesteiden imeminen aiheuttaa kariesta. 
Tarkista aina ruoan lämpötila ennen syöttämistä.
Hävitä tuote heti, mikäli huomaat siinä merkkejä vaurioista tai huonokuntoisuudesta.
Säilytä kaikki osat, jotka eivät ole käytössä, lapsen ulottumattomissa.
Älä koskaan kiinnitä nauhoihin, naruihin, pitseihin tai vaatteiden irrallisiin osiin. Lapsi 
saattaa kuristua. 
Älä koskaan käytä pullotuttia huvituttina. 
Käytä tätä tuotetta aina aikuisen valvonnassa.

2. Kuinka säilyttää äidinmaitoa/ruokaa?
• Pakasta vain tuoretta maitoa, joka täyttää enintään ¾ astian tilavuudesta. Pakastettu rintamaito lisää sen 

tilavuutta. 
• Ravista astiaa ennen tarjoilua, jotta erotetut rasvamolekyylit yhdistyvät.
• Sulattamisen jälkeen maito on tarjoiltava vauvalle 24 tunnin kuluessa. Se on säilytettävä jääkaapissa tänä 

aikana.
• Jotta kerättyä rintamaitoa voidaan käyttää tehokkaasti, jaa se pienempiin annoksiin. On vaikea ennustaa, 

kuinka paljon lapsi syö yhden ruokailun aikana.
• Pitkäaikainen säilytys on kätevää ja turvallista, mutta lapsen tarpeet muuttuvat jatkuvasti. Myös äidinmaidon 

sisältö muuttuu luonnostaan imetyksen eri vaiheissa ja mukautuu lapsen tarpeisiin ja kehitykseen. Siksi yli 2 
kuukautta pakastettu ja säilytetty maito ei välttämättä vastaa vanhemman lapsen ravitsemuksellisia tarpeita. 

• Tuoremaitoa voidaan säilyttää huoneenlämmössä enintään 4 tuntia. Jäähtynyt maito on lämmitettävä ennen 
syöttämistä ruumiinlämpöön (enintään 37 °C).

• Rintamaidon tähteet on hävitettävä.

Tuore äidinmaito Pakastettu äidinmaito

Huoneenlämpötila Enintään 4h Älä säilytä

Jääkaappi (+4°C) Enintään 4 päivää Enintään 24h

Pakastin (-20°C) 3-6 kuukautta Älä koskaan pakasta uudelleen sulatettua maitoa

3. Ruoan sulattaminen
• Pakastettu rintamaito voidaan sulattaa yön yli jääkaapissa ja lämmittää sitten vähitellen pullonlämmittimessä 

tai kuumassa vedessä.
• ÄLÄ KOSKAAN lämmitä rintamaitoa laittamalla se mikroaaltouuniin. Se voi menettää tärkeitä arvoja ja 

vasta-aineita.
• Ravista astiaa erillisten rasvamolekyylien yhdistämiseksi.

Säilytä ohje myöhempää käyttöä varten. Valmistusrän koodi on merkitty pakkaukseen.

BG • Комплект шишета/контейнери за храна
1. Инструкции за употреба:

• Преди да използвате контейнерите, измийте добре ръцете си.
• Маркирайте капака на контейнера, преди да изцедите кърмата. Винаги хранете детето с порцията 

мляко с най-старата дата.
• ВНИМАНИЕ! За да осигурите необходимата хигиена, не докосвайте вътрешността на контейнера.
• Изсипете кърмата в отворен съд. Не надвишавайте линията на капацитета от 120 мл.
• Затворете контейнера с винтовата част и диска заедно.

Преди първа употреба разглобете и почистете продукта и след това поставете частите му във вряща 
вода за 5 минути. Това ще осигури необходимата хигиена. Преди всяка следваща употреба почиствайте 
внимателно. Преди всяка употреба измийте всички части в топла вода с мек почистващ препарат, след 
което изплакнете добре. Може да се залива с вряща вода. Измийте обилно всички части с чиста вода, 
включително зоните, които може да са невидими, но където е преминала храна, за да отстраните всякакви 
остатъци. След употреба извадете останалата храна от контейнера, изплакнете, измийте и стерилизирайте в 
парен/електрически стерилизатор или във вряща вода. Контейнерът може да се мие в съдомиялна машина 
(максимална температура 60 °C). Преварената и твърда вода може да доведе до образуването на утайка. Не 
използвайте никакви антибактериални средства. Не поставяйте продукта в гореща фурна и не го нагрявайте 
на газов/електрически котлон.

За здравето и безопасността на вашето дете. Внимание! Проверявайте внимателно преди всяка 
употреба. Изхвърлете при първите признаци на износване или повреда. Внимание! Този продукт не е 
играчка. Съхранявайте далече от деца, когато не се използва. ВИНАГИ проверявайте температурата на 
храната преди хранене. Спазвайте максимална хигиена, когато използвате контейнерите. НИКОГА не варете 
изцедена кърма. НЕ добавяйте прясно изцедена кърма към размразена кърма. НЕ замразявайте повторно 
предварително размразена кърма. НИКОГА не пълнете съда с горещи течности. Винаги използвайте този 
продукт под наблюдение на възрастен. За употреба само с кърма. Да не се използва за приготвяне на сухо 
мляко. Запазете инструкцията за по-късна употреба.
Продуктът може да се използва като шише за хранене с биберон за шише с широко гърло.
За безопасността и здравето на вашето дете
ВНИМАНИЕ!
Непрекъснатото и продължително смукане на течности ще доведе до кариес.
Винаги проверявайте температурата на храната преди хранене.
Изхвърлете при първите признаци на увреждане или дефект.
Съхранявайте компонентите, които не се изпозлват, извън обсега на деца.
Никога не прикрепяйте към шнурове, панделки, дантели или свободни части от дрехи. Детето може да 
бъде удушено.
Никога не използвайте биберони за хранене като биберон-залъгалка.
Винаги използвайте този продукт под надзор на възрастни.

2. Как да съхраняваме кърма/храна?
• Замразявайте само прясно изцедена кърма, пълнете макс. ¾ от обема на контейнера. Замразената 

кърма увеличава обема си.
• Преди хранене разклатете съда, за да се обединят отделените молекули на мазнините.
• Веднъж размразената кърма трябва да се даде на Вашето бебе в рамките на 24 часа. През това време 

трябва да се съхранява в хладилника.
• За ефективно използване на изцедената кърма я разделете на по-малки порции. Трудно е да се 

предвиди колко ще изяде Вашето дете по време на едно хранене.
• Дългосрочното съхранение е удобно и безопасно, но нуждите на детето непрекъснато се променят. 

Също така съдържанието на кърмата се променя естествено през различните етапи от кърменето, като 
се адаптира към нуждите и развитието на детето. Ето защо кърмата, замразена и съхранявана повече от 
2 месеца, може да не задоволи хранителните нужди на по-голямо дете.

• Прясно изцедената кърма може да се съхранява на стайна температура до 4 часа. Студената кърма 
трябва да се затопли преди хранене до телесна температура (макс. 37°C).

• Остатъците от кърма трябва да се изхвърлят.

Прясно изцедена кърма Размразена кърма

Стайна температура до 4 часа Не съхранявайте

Хладилник (+4°C) до 4 дни до 24 часа

Фризер (-20°C) 3-6 месеца
Никога не замразявайте повторно 

размразена кърма

3. Как се размразява кърма/храна?
• Замразената кърма може да се размрази за една нощ в хладилника и след това да се затопли 

постепенно в нагревател за шишета или в гореща вода.
• НИКОГА не загрявайте кърмата, като я поставяте в микровълнова фурна. Може да загуби важни 

стойности и антитела.
• Разклатете контейнера, за да обедините отделените молекули на мазнините.
• 

Запазете инструкцията за по-късна употреба. Партидният номер е отпечатан върху опаковката.

• AR مجموعة ببرونات لحفظ اللبن       

1- كيفية الاستخدام؟
•قبل استخدام اوعية الحفظ يجب غسل اليدين جيدا

•وضع توضيح بالتاريخ او علامة على الغطاء قبل شفط اللبن . و يجب دائما استخدام العبوة الاقدم ثم الاحدث 
•تنبية! لضمان النظافة يجب عدم لمس الوعاء من الداخل.

•صب اللبن فى وعاء بحيث لا تتخطى علامة اقصى حجم 120 مللى
•لغلق الوعاء يتم لف الغطاء جيدا

قبل اول استعمال يتم فك و تنظيف المنتج و وضع المكونات فى الماء المغلى لمدة 5 دقائق. و ذلك لضمان 
يجب غسل جميع  استعمال  كل  و  اول  قبل  نظافتها.  لضمان  جيدا  الغسيل  يتم  تالى  استعمال  اى  قبل  نظافتها. 
الاجزاء بالماء الدافئ و منظف متوسط القوة، ثم شطفها جيدا. يمكن سكب ماء مغلى عليها. جب غسيل جميع 
الاجزاء بالماء النظيف بالاضافه الى الاجزاء الخفيه التى يمكن ان يكون الطعام مر عليها لازالة اى بقايا للطعام. 
بعد الاستعمال يتم ازالة بقايا الطعام و الشطف و الغسيل و التعقيم فى المعقم البخارى او الكهربى او فى الماء 
المغلى. يمكن غسل المنتج فى غسالة الاطباق اقصى حرارة 60 درجه. الغلى و الماء عالى الاملاح يمكن ان 
يترك اثر على المنتج مما لايغير من خواصها. لا يتم استعمال اى مطهرات لا يوضع فى الافران الساخنة  او 

الموقد الغازى او الكهربى. 
مــن اجــل صحــة و ســلامة طفلــك تحذيــر! يجــب التاكــد مــن المنتــج جيــدا قبــل الاســتعمال.التخلص منــه فــى 
حالــة ظهــور اى اعــراض للتلــف او الضعــف. تحذيــر المنتــج ليــس لعبــة  يحفــظ بعيــدا عــن متنــاول الاطفــال 
فــى حالــة عــدم اســتعماله. يجــب التاكــد مــن حــرارة الطعــام قبــل تقديمــه. يجــب الاهتمــام بالنظافــة عنــد اســتعمال 
المنتــج. لا يتــم غلــى اللبــن المشــفط.  لا يتــم اعــادة تجميــد اللبــن المــذاب.لا يتــم ملــئ الوعــاء بالســوائل الســاخنة. 
يســتعمل مــع لبــن الام فقــط. لا يســتعمل مــع لبــن الاطفــال الصناعــى. احتفــظ بالتعليمــات للاســتعمال التالــى. 

المنتــج يمكــن اســتعماله مــع حلمــات ببرونــات العنــق العريــض 
مــن اجــل صحــة و ســلامة طفلــك تحذيــر! التغذيــه المســتمره علــى الســوائل قــد تســبب تســوس الاســنان. يجــب 
ــف او الضعــف.  ــة ظهــور اى اعــراض للتل ــى حال ــه ف ــص من ــه. التخل ــل تقديم ــام قب ــد مــن حــرارة الطع التاك
ــس.   ــن الملاب ــه م ــر ثابت ــزاء غي ــى اج ــا ف ــط او تثبيته ــريط او خي ــب ش ــم تركي ــابك لا يت ــر التش ــادى خط لتف
تحفــظ الاجــزاء المفككــه بعيــدا عــن متنــاول الاطفــال فــى حالــة عــدم الاســتعمال.يجب اســتعمال المنتــج تحــت 

ــن.    ملاحظــة البالغي
2- كيفية تخزين اللبن او الطعام؟

•يجمد اللبن الطازج فقط بحيث يملئ 4/3 حجم الوعاء فقط لان اللبن يزيد فى الحجم بعد التجميد
•قبل التقديم يجب رج الوعاء جيدا لمزج جزيئات الدهون التى تفرقت.

•بعد اذابة اللبن يجب تقديمه للطفل فى خلال 24 ساعه. و يجب حفظه فى الثلاجه خلال هذه الفترة
•للحصول على افضل استخدام للبن المشفط، يجب تقسيمه الى جرعات صغيره. لانه من الصعب 

معرفة الكميه التى سوف يستهلكها الطفل فى المره الواحده
•التخزين لفترات طويله آمن لكن احتياجات الطفل متغيره

•تتغير ايضا مكونات اللبن طبيعيا فى مراحل مختلفه من الرضاعه لتلائم احتياجات الطفل و نموه. 
لذلك اللبن المجمد لفتره اطول من شهرين يمكن الا يلائم احتياجات الاطفال الاكبر سنا. لذلك ينصح 

اطباء التغذيه بتقليل فترة الحفظ عن شهرين.
•اللبن الطازج يمكن ان يحفظ فى درجة حرارة الغرفه حتى 4 ساعات. اللبن البارد يجب ان يتم تدفئته 

)c° 37( لدرجة حرارة الجسم
•يجب التخلص من بقايا اللبن المشفط

لبن ام طازج لبن ام مذاب

حتى 4 ساعات لا يصلح الحفظ درجة حرارة الغرفة

حتى 4 ايام 24 ساعة )C°4+( فى الثلاجه

من 3 الى 6 اشهر لا يتم تجميد اللبن 
المذاب

)C°20-( فى الفريزر

3- كيفية اذابة الطعام؟
•اللبن المشفط المثلج يمكن ان يذاب خلال الليل فى الثلاجه ثم يتم تدفئته بالتدريج فى سخان الببرونات 

او الماء الدافئ
•لا يتم تسخين اللبن الام فى الميكروويف لان ذلك قد يفقده الكثير من العناصر العذائيه الهامة

•يجب رج الوعاء جيدا لمزج جزيئات الدهون التى تفرقت.
احتفظ بالتعليمات للاستعمال التالى. 
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